
 
WORLD TV STANDARDS PAGE 1/12 

ST-07  REV.00  28/01/02 

 
1. CHANNEL STRUCTURE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

V.C.  = Vision Carrier 
S.C.  = Sound Carrier 
C.C.  = Color Carrier 
S.C.2 = Stereo Sound Carrier 
L.L.  = Lower Channel Limit 
U.L.  = Upper Channel Limit 
C.S.  = Channel Start Frequency 
C.E.  = Channel End Frequency 

 
 
2. INSTRUMENT SPAN 
 

STANDARD INTERCARRIER SPAN 

B, G 5.5 MHz 27.5 MHz 

D, K, K1, L 6.5 MHz 32.5 MHz 

I 6 MHz 30 MHz 

M, N 4.5 MHz 22.5 MHz  

 
 
 
3. MARKERS POSITIONS 
 

• Marker 1:  V.C. 

• Marker 2:  S.C. 

• Marker 3:  L.L. 

• Marker 4:  V.C. – 4.43 

V.C. 

S.C. 

S.C.2 C.C. 

L.L. U.L. C.S. C.E. 
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UHF STANDARD G 
(Western Europe, Northern Africa, Middle East) 

 
CH. C.F. V.C. S.C. L.L. V.C.-4.43 U.L. C.S. C.E. 

 
21 474 471,25 476,75 470,5 466,82 477 470 478 
22 482 479,25 484,75 478,5 474,82 485 478 486 
23 490 487,25 492,75 486,5 482,82 493 486 494 
24 498 495,25 500,75 494,5 490,82 501 494 502 
25 506 503,25 508,75 502,5 498,82 509 502 510 
26 514 511,25 516,75 510,5 506,82 517 510 518 
27 522 519,25 524,75 518,5 514,82 525 518 526 
28 530 527,25 532,75 526,5 522,82 533 526 534 
29 538 535,25 540,75 534,5 530,82 541 534 542 

 
30 546 543,25 548,75 542,5 538,82 549 542 550 
31 554 551,25 556,75 550,5 546,82 557 550 558 
32 562 559,25 564,75 558,5 554,82 565 558 566 
33 570 567,25 572,75 566,5 562,82 573 566 574 
34 578 575,25 580,75 574,5 570,82 581 574 582 
35 586 583,25 588,75 582,5 578,82 589 582 590 
36 594 591,25 596,75 590,5 586,82 597 590 598 
37 602 599,25 604,75 598,5 594,82 605 598 606 
38 610 607,25 612,75 606,5 602,82 613 606 614 
39 618 615,25 620,75 614,5 610,82 621 614 622 

 
40 626 623,25 628,75 622,5 618,82 629 622 630 
41 634 631,25 636,75 630,5 626,82 637 630 638 
42 642 639,25 644,75 638,5 634,82 645 638 646 
43 650 647,25 652,75 646,5 642,82 653 646 654 
44 658 655,25 660,75 654,5 650,82 661 654 662 
45 666 663,25 668,75 662,5 658,82 669 662 670 
46 674 671,25 676,75 670,5 666,82 677 670 678 
47 682 679,25 684,75 678,5 674,82 685 678 686 
48 690 687,25 692,75 686,5 682,82 693 686 694 
49 698 695,25 700,75 694,5 690,82 701 694 702 

 
50 706 703,25 708,75 702,5 698,82 709 702 710 
51 714 711,25 716,75 710,5 706,82 717 710 718 
52 722 719,25 724,75 718,5 714,82 725 718 726 
53 730 727,25 732,75 726,5 722,82 733 726 734 
54 738 735,25 740,75 734,5 730,82 741 734 742 
55 746 743,25 748,75 742,5 738,82 749 742 750 
56 754 751,25 756,75 750,5 746,82 757 750 758 
57 762 759,25 764,75 758,5 754,82 765 758 766 
58 770 767,25 772,75 766,5 762,82 773 766 774 
59 778 775,25 780,75 774,5 770,82 781 774 782 

 
60 786 783,25 788,75 782,5 778,82 789 782 790 
61 794 791,25 796,75 790,5 786,82 797 790 798 
62 802 799,25 804,75 798,5 794,82 805 798 806 
63 810 807,25 812,75 806,5 802,82 813 806 814 
64 818 815,25 820,75 814,5 810,82 821 814 822 
65 826 823,25 828,75 822,5 818,82 829 822 830 
66 834 831,25 836,75 830,5 826,82 837 830 838 
67 842 839,25 844,75 838,5 834,82 845 838 846 
68 850 847,25 852,75 846,5 842,82 853 846 854 
69 858 855,25 860,75 854,5 850,82 861 854 862 
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UHF STANDARDS K,K1,L 
(Eastern Europe, Soviet Republics, China, France, Central Africa) 

 
CH. C.F. V.C. S.C. L.L. V.C.-4.43 U.L. C.S. C.E. CH. CHINA 

 
21 474,5 471,25 477,75 470,5 466,82 - 470 478 13 
22 482,5 479,25 485,75 478,5 474,82 - 478 486 14 
23 490,5 487,25 493,75 486,5 482,82 - 486 494 15 
24 498,5 495,25 501,75 494,5 490,82 - 494 502 16 
25 506,5 503,25 509,75 502,5 498,82 - 502 510 17 
26 514,5 511,25 517,75 510,5 506,82 - 510 518 18 
27 522,5 519,25 525,75 518,5 514,82 - 518 526 19 
28 530,5 527,25 533,75 526,5 522,82 - 526 534 20 
29 538,5 535,25 541,75 534,5 530,82 - 534 542 21 

 
30 546,5 543,25 549,75 542,5 538,82 - 542 550 22 
31 554,5 551,25 557,75 550,5 546,82 - 550 558 23 
32 562,5 559,25 565,75 558,5 554,82 - 558 566 24 
33 570,5 567,25 573,75 566,5 562,82 - 566 574 
34 578,5 575,25 581,75 574,5 570,82 - 574 582 
35 586,5 583,25 589,75 582,5 578,82 - 582 590 
36 594,5 591,25 597,75 590,5 586,82 - 590 598 
37 602,5 599,25 605,75 598,5 594,82 - 598 606 

N
ot

 
D
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38 610,5 607,25 613,75 606,5 602,82 - 606 614 25 
39 618,5 615,25 621,75 614,5 610,82 - 614 622 26 

 
40 626,5 623,25 629,75 622,5 618,82 - 622 630 27 
41 634,5 631,25 637,75 630,5 626,82 - 630 638 28 
42 642,5 639,25 645,75 638,5 634,82 - 638 646 29 
43 650,5 647,25 653,75 646,5 642,82 - 646 654 30 
44 658,5 655,25 661,75 654,5 650,82 - 654 662 31 
45 666,5 663,25 669,75 662,5 658,82 - 662 670 32 
46 674,5 671,25 677,75 670,5 666,82 - 670 678 33 
47 682,5 679,25 685,75 678,5 674,82 - 678 686 34 
48 690,5 687,25 693,75 686,5 682,82 - 686 694 35 
49 698,5 695,25 701,75 694,5 690,82 - 694 702 36 

 
50 706,5 703,25 709,75 702,5 698,82 - 702 710 37 
51 714,5 711,25 717,75 710,5 706,82 - 710 718 38 
52 722,5 719,25 725,75 718,5 714,82 - 718 726 39 
53 730,5 727,25 733,75 726,5 722,82 - 726 734 40 
54 738,5 735,25 741,75 734,5 730,82 - 734 742 41 
55 746,5 743,25 749,75 742,5 738,82 - 742 750 42 
56 754,5 751,25 757,75 750,5 746,82 - 750 758 43 
57 762,5 759,25 765,75 758,5 754,82 - 758 766 44 
58 770,5 767,25 773,75 766,5 762,82 - 766 774 45 
59 778,5 775,25 781,75 774,5 770,82 - 774 782 46 

 
60 786,5 783,25 789,75 782,5 778,82 - 782 790 47 
61 794,5 791,25 797,75 790,5 786,82 - 790 798 48 
62 802,5 799,25 805,75 798,5 794,82 - 798 806 49 
63 810,5 807,25 813,75 806,5 802,82 - 806 814 50 
64 818,5 815,25 821,75 814,5 810,82 - 814 822 51 
65 826,5 823,25 829,75 822,5 818,82 - 822 830 52 
66 834,5 831,25 837,75 830,5 826,82 - 830 838 53 
67 842,5 839,25 845,75 838,5 834,82 - 838 846 54 
68 850,5 847,25 853,75 846,5 842,82 - 846 854 55 
69 858,5 855,25 861,75 854,5 850,82 - 854 862 56 
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UHF STANDARD I 
(Great Britain, Ireland, South Africa) 

 
CH. C.F. V.C. S.C. L.L. V.C.-4.43 U.L. C.S. C.E. 

 
21 474,25 471,25 477,25 470 466,82 - 470 478 
22 482,25 479,25 485,25 478 474,82 - 478 486 
23 490,25 487,25 493,25 486 482,82 - 486 494 
24 498,25 495,25 501,25 494 490,82 - 494 502 
25 506,25 503,25 509,25 502 498,82 - 502 510 
26 514,25 511,25 517,25 510 506,82 - 510 518 
27 522,25 519,25 525,25 518 514,82 - 518 526 
28 530,25 527,25 533,25 526 522,82 - 526 534 
29 538,25 535,25 541,25 534 530,82 - 534 542 

 
30 546,25 543,25 549,25 542 538,82 - 542 550 
31 554,25 551,25 557,25 550 546,82 - 550 558 
32 562,25 559,25 565,25 558 554,82 - 558 566 
33 570,25 567,25 573,25 566 562,82 - 566 574 
34 578,25 575,25 581,25 574 570,82 - 574 582 
35 586,25 583,25 589,25 582 578,82 - 582 590 
36 594,25 591,25 597,25 590 586,82 - 590 598 
37 602,25 599,25 605,25 598 594,82 - 598 606 
38 610,25 607,25 613,25 606 602,82 - 606 614 
39 618,25 615,25 621,25 614 610,82 - 614 622 

 
40 626,25 623,25 629,25 622 618,82 - 622 630 
41 634,25 631,25 637,25 630 626,82 - 630 638 
42 642,25 639,25 645,25 638 634,82 - 638 646 
43 650,25 647,25 653,25 646 642,82 - 646 654 
44 658,25 655,25 661,25 654 650,82 - 654 662 
45 666,25 663,25 669,25 662 658,82 - 662 670 
46 674,25 671,25 677,25 670 666,82 - 670 678 
47 682,25 679,25 685,25 678 674,82 - 678 686 
48 690,25 687,25 693,25 686 682,82 - 686 694 
49 698,25 695,25 701,25 694 690,82 - 694 702 

 
50 706,25 703,25 709,25 702 698,82 - 702 710 
51 714,25 711,25 717,25 710 706,82 - 710 718 
52 722,25 719,25 725,25 718 714,82 - 718 726 
53 730,25 727,25 733,25 726 722,82 - 726 734 
54 738,25 735,25 741,25 734 730,82 - 734 742 
55 746,25 743,25 749,25 742 738,82 - 742 750 
56 754,25 751,25 757,25 750 746,82 - 750 758 
57 762,25 759,25 765,25 758 754,82 - 758 766 
58 770,25 767,25 773,25 766 762,82 - 766 774 
59 778,25 775,25 781,25 774 770,82 - 774 782 

 
60 786,25 783,25 789,25 782 778,82 - 782 790 
61 794,25 791,25 797,25 790 786,82 - 790 798 
62 802,25 799,25 805,25 798 794,82 - 798 806 
63 810,25 807,25 813,25 806 802,82 - 806 814 
64 818,25 815,25 821,25 814 810,82 - 814 822 
65 826,25 823,25 829,25 822 818,82 - 822 830 
66 834,25 831,25 837,25 830 826,82 - 830 838 
67 842,25 839,25 845,25 838 834,82 - 838 846 
68 850,25 847,25 853,25 846 842,82 - 846 854 
69 858,25 855,25 861,25 854 850,82 - 854 862 
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UHF STANDARDS M,N 
(U.S.A., Canada, Japan, South America) 

 
CH. C.F. V.C. S.C. L.L. V.C.-3.58 U.L. C.S. C.E. CH. JAPAN 

 
14 473,5 471,25 475,75 470,5 467,67 - 470 476 13 
15 479,5 477,25 481,75 476,5 473,67 - 476 482 14 
16 485,5 483,25 487,75 482,5 479,67 - 482 488 15 
17 491,5 489,25 493,75 488,5 485,67 - 488 494 16 
18 497,5 495,25 499,75 494,5 491,67 - 494 500 17 
19 503,5 501,25 505,75 500,5 497,67 - 500 506 18 

 
20 509,5 507,25 511,75 506,5 503,67 - 506 512 19 
21 515,5 513,25 517,75 512,5 509,67 - 512 518 20 
22 521,5 519,25 523,75 518,5 515,67 - 518 524 21 
23 527,5 525,25 529,75 524,5 521,67 - 524 530 22 
24 533,5 531,25 535,75 530,5 527,67 - 530 536 23 
25 539,5 537,25 541,75 536,5 533,67 - 536 542 24 
26 545,5 543,25 547,75 542,5 539,67 - 542 548 25 
27 551,5 549,25 553,75 548,5 545,67 - 548 554 26 
28 557,5 555,25 559,75 554,5 551,67 - 554 560 27 
29 563,5 561,25 565,75 560,5 557,67 - 560 566 28 

 
30 569,5 567,25 571,75 566,5 563,67 - 566 572 29 
31 575,5 573,25 577,75 572,5 569,67 - 572 578 30 
32 581,5 579,25 583,75 578,5 575,67 - 578 584 31 
33 587,5 585,25 589,75 584,5 581,67 - 584 590 32 
34 593,5 591,25 595,75 590,5 587,67 - 590 596 33 
35 599,5 597,25 601,75 596,5 593,67 - 596 602 34 
36 605,5 603,25 607,75 602,5 599,67 - 602 608 35 
37 611,5 609,25 613,75 608,5 605,67 - 608 614 36 
38 617,5 615,25 619,75 614,5 611,67 - 614 620 37 
39 623,5 621,25 625,75 620,5 617,67 - 620 626 38 

 
40 629,5 627,25 631,75 626,5 623,67 - 626 632 39 
41 635,5 633,25 637,75 632,5 629,67 - 632 638 40 
42 641,5 639,25 643,75 638,5 635,67 - 638 644 41 
43 647,5 645,25 649,75 644,5 641,67 - 644 650 42 
44 653,5 651,25 655,75 650,5 647,67 - 650 656 43 
45 659,5 657,25 661,75 656,5 653,67 - 656 662 44 
46 665,5 663,25 667,75 662,5 659,67 - 662 668 45 
47 671,5 669,25 673,75 668,5 665,67 - 668 674 46 
48 677,5 675,25 679,75 674,5 671,67 - 674 680 47 
49 683,5 681,25 685,75 680,5 677,67 - 680 686 48 

 
50 689,5 687,25 691,75 686,5 683,67 - 686 692 49 
51 695,5 693,25 697,75 692,5 689,67 - 692 698 50 
52 701,5 699,25 703,75 698,5 695,67 - 698 704 51 
53 707,5 705,25 709,75 704,5 701,67 - 704 710 52 
54 713,5 711,25 715,75 710,5 707,67 - 710 716 53 
55 719,5 717,25 721,75 716,5 713,67 - 716 722 54 
56 725,5 723,25 727,75 722,5 719,67 - 722 728 55 
57 731,5 729,25 733,75 728,5 725,67 - 728 734 56 
58 737,5 735,25 739,75 734,5 731,67 - 734 740 57 
59 743,5 741,25 745,75 740,5 737,67 - 740 746 58 
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CH. C.F. V.C. S.C. L.L. V.C.-3.58 U.L. C.S. C.E. CH. JAPAN 

 
60 749,5 747,25 751,75 746,5 743,67 - 746 752 59 
61 755,5 753,25 757,75 752,5 749,67 - 752 758 60 
62 761,5 759,25 763,75 758,5 755,67 - 758 764 61 
63 767,5 765,25 769,75 764,5 761,67 - 764 770 62 
64 773,5 771,25 775,75 770,5 767,67 - 770 776 
65 779,5 777,25 781,75 776,5 773,67 - 776 782 
66 785,5 783,25 787,75 782,5 779,67 - 782 788 
67 791,5 789,25 793,75 788,5 785,67 - 788 794 
68 797,5 795,25 799,75 794,5 791,67 - 794 800 
69 803,5 801,25 805,75 800,5 797,67 - 800 806 

 
70* 809,5 807,25 811,75 806,5 803,67 - 806 812 
71* 815,5 813,25 817,75 812,5 809,67 - 812 818 
72* 821,5 819,25 823,75 818,5 815,67 - 818 824 
73* 827,5 825,25 829,75 824,5 821,67 - 824 830 
74* 833,5 831,25 835,75 830,5 827,67 - 830 836 
75* 839,5 837,25 841,75 836,5 833,67 - 836 842 
76* 845,5 843,25 847,75 842,5 839,67 - 842 848 
77* 851,5 849,25 853,75 848,5 845,67 - 848 854 
78* 857,5 855,25 859,75 854,5 851,67 - 854 860 
79* 863,5 861,25 865,75 860,5 857,67 - 860 866 

 
80* 869,5 867,25 871,75 866,5 863,67 - 866 872 
81* 875,5 873,25 877,75 872,5 869,67 - 872 878 
82* 881,5 879,25 883,75 878,5 875,67 - 878 884 
83* 887,5 885,25 889,75 884,5 881,67 - 884 890 
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* Not used 
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UHF STANDARD B 
(Australia) 

 
CH. C.F. V.C. S.C. L.L. V.C.-4.43 U.L. C.S. C.E. 

 
28 530 527,25 532,75 526,5 522,82 - 526 533 
29 537 534,25 539,75 533,5 529,82 - 533 540 

 
30 544 541,25 546,75 540,5 536,82 - 540 547 
31 551 548,25 553,75 547,5 543,82 - 547 554 
32 558 555,25 560,75 554,5 550,82 - 554 561 
33 565 562,25 567,75 561,5 557,82 - 561 568 
34 572 569,25 574,75 568,5 564,82 - 568 575 
35 579 576,25 581,75 575,5 571,82 - 575 582 
36 586 583,25 588,75 582,5 578,82 - 582 589 
37 593 590,25 595,75 589,5 585,82 - 589 596 
38 600 597,25 602,75 596,5 592,82 - 596 603 
39 607 604,25 609,75 603,5 599,82 - 603 610 

 
40 614 611,25 616,75 610,5 606,82 - 610 617 
41 621 618,25 623,75 617,5 613,82 - 617 624 
42 628 625,25 630,75 624,5 620,82 - 624 631 
43 635 632,25 637,75 631,5 627,82 - 631 638 
44 642 639,25 644,75 638,5 634,82 - 638 645 
45 649 646,25 651,75 645,5 641,82 - 645 652 
46 656 653,25 658,75 652,5 648,82 - 652 659 
47 663 660,25 665,75 659,5 655,82 - 659 666 
48 670 667,25 672,75 666,5 662,82 - 666 673 
49 677 674,25 679,75 673,5 669,82 - 673 680 

 
50 684 681,25 686,75 680,5 676,82 - 680 687 
51 691 688,25 693,75 687,5 683,82 - 687 694 
52 698 695,25 700,75 694,5 690,82 - 694 701 
53 705 702,25 707,75 701,5 697,82 - 701 708 
54 712 709,25 714,75 708,5 704,82 - 708 715 
55 719 716,25 721,75 715,5 711,82 - 715 722 
56 726 723,25 728,75 722,5 718,82 - 722 729 
57 733 730,25 735,75 729,5 725,82 - 729 736 
58 740 737,25 742,75 736,5 732,82 - 736 743 
59 747 744,25 749,75 743,5 739,82 - 743 750 

 
60 754 751,25 756,75 750,5 746,82 - 750 757 
61 761 758,25 763,75 757,5 753,82 - 757 764 
62 768 765,25 770,75 764,5 760,82 - 764 771 
63 775 772,25 777,75 771,5 767,82 - 771 778 
64 782 779,25 784,75 778,5 774,82 - 778 785 
65 789 786,25 791,75 785,5 781,82 - 785 792 
66 796 793,25 798,75 792,5 788,82 - 792 799 
67 803 800,25 805,75 799,5 795,82 - 799 806 
68 810 807,25 812,75 806,5 802,82 - 806 813 
69 817 814,25 819,75 813,5 809,82 - 813 820 
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VHF STANDARD B - Italy 
CH. C.F. V.C. S.C. L.L. V.C.-4.43 U.L. C.S. C.E. 

BAND I 
A 56,5 53,75 59,25 53 49,32 - 52,5 59,5 
B 65 62,25 67,75 61,5 57,82 - 61 68 

BAND II 
C 85 82,25 87,75 81,5 77,82 - 81 88 

BAND III 
D 178 175,25 180,75 174,5 170,82 - 174 181 
E 186,5 183,75 189,25 183 179,32 - 182,5 189,5 
F 195 192,25 197,75 191,5 187,82 - 191 198 
G 204 201,25 206,75 200,5 196,82 - 200 207 
H 213 210,25 215,75 209,5 205,82 - 209 216 
H1 220 217,25 222,75 216,5 212,82 - 216 223 
H2 227 224,25 229,75 223,5 219,82 - 223 230 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

VHF STANDARD B - Europe 
CH. C.F. V.C. S.C. L.L. V.C.-4.43 U.L. C.S. C.E. 

BAND I 
E 2 51 48,25 53,75 47,5 43,82 - 47 54 
E 3 58 55,25 60,75 54,5 50,82 - 54 61 
E 4 65 62,25 67,75 61,5 57,82 - 61 68 

BAND III 
E 5 178 175,25 180,75 174,5 170,82 - 174 181 
E 6 185 182,25 187,75 181,5 177,82 - 181 188 
E 7 192 189,25 194,75 188,5 184,82 - 188 195 
E 8 199 196,25 201,75 195,5 191,82 - 195 202 
E 9 206 203,25 208,75 202,5 198,82 - 202 209 

E 10 213 210,25 215,75 209,5 205,82 - 209 216 
E 11 220 217,25 222,75 216,5 212,82 - 216 223 
E 12 227 224,25 229,75 223,5 219,82 - 223 230 
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VHF STANDARD B - Australia 
CH. C.F. V.C. S.C. L.L. V.C.-4.43 U.L. C.S. C.E. 

BAND I 
0 49 46,25 51,75 45,5 41,82 - 45 52 
1 60 57,25 62,75 56,5 52,82 - 56 63 
2 67 64,25 69,75 63,5 59,82 - 63 70 

BAND II 
3 89 86,25 91,75 85,5 81,82 - 85 92 
4 98 95,25 100,75 94,5 90,82 - 94 101 
5 105 102,25 107,75 101,5 97,82 - 101 108 

5A 141 138,25 143,75 137,5 133,82 - 137 144 
BAND III 

6 178 175,25 180,75 174,5 170,82 - 174 181 
7 185 182,25 187,75 181,5 177,82 - 181 188 
8 192 189,25 194,75 188,5 184,82 - 188 195 
9 199 196,25 201,75 195,5 191,82 - 195 202 
10 212 209,25 214,75 208,5 204,82 - 208 215 
11 219 216,25 221,75 215,5 211,82 - 215 222 

 
 
 
 
 

VHF STANDARD B - Morocco 
CH. C.F. V.C. S.C. L.L. V.C.-4.43 U.L. C.S. C.E. 

BAND III 
M 4 166 163,25 168,75 162,5 158,82 - 162 169 
M 5 174 171,25 176,75 170,5 166,82 - 170 177 
M 6 182 179,25 184,75 178,5 174,82 - 178 185 
M 7 190 187,25 192,75 186,5 182,82 - 186 193 
M 8 198 195,25 200,75 194,5 190,82 - 194 201 
M 9 206 203,25 208,75 202,5 198,82 - 202 209 

M 10 214 211,25 216,75 210,5 206,82 - 210 217 
 
 
 
 
 

VHF STANDARD B - New Zealand 
CH. C.F. V.C. S.C. L.L. V.C.-4.43 U.L. C.S. C.E. 

BAND I 
1 48 45,25 50,75 44,5 40,82 - 44 51 
2 58 55,25 60,75 54,5 50,82 - 54 61 
3 65 62,25 67,75 61,5 57,82 - 61 68 

BAND III 
4 178 175,25 180,75 174,5 170,82 - 174 181 
5 185 182,25 187,75 181,5 177,82 - 181 188 
6 192 189,25 194,75 188,5 184,82 - 188 195 
7 199 196,25 201,75 195,5 191,82 - 195 202 
8 206 203,25 208,75 202,5 198,82 - 202 209 
9 213 210,25 215,75 209,5 205,82 - 209 216 

10 220 217,25 222,75 216,5 212,82 - 216 223 
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VHF STANDARD D - China 
CH. C.F. V.C. S.C. L.L. V.C.-4.43 U.L. C.S. C.E. 

BAND I 
1 53 49,75 56,25 49 45,32 - 48,5 56,5 
2 62,5 59,25 65,75 58,5 54,82 - 58 66 
3 80,5 77,25 83,75 76,5 72,82 - 76 84 
4 88,5 85,25 91,75 84,5 80,82 - 84 92 
5 96,5 93,25 99,75 92,5 88,82 - 92 100 

BAND III 
6 171,5 168,25 174,75 167,5 163,82 - 167 175 
7 179,5 176,25 182,75 175,5 171,82 - 175 183 
8 187,5 184,25 190,75 183,5 179,82 - 183 191 
9 195,5 192,25 198,75 191,5 187,82 - 191 199 
10 203,5 200,25 206,75 199,5 195,82 - 199 207 
11 211,5 208,25 214,75 207,5 203,82 - 207 215 
12 219,5 216,25 222,75 215,5 211,82 - 215 223 

 
 
 

VHF STANDARD D - OIRT 
CH. C.F. V.C. S.C. L.L. V.C.-4.43 U.L. C.S. C.E. 

BAND I 
R I 53 49,75 56,25 49 45,32 - 48,5 56,5 
R II 62,5 59,25 65,75 58,5 54,82 - 58 66 
R III 80,5 77,25 83,75 76,5 72,82 - 76 84 

BAND II 
R IV 88,5 85,25 91,75 84,5 80,82 - 84 92 
R V 96,5 93,25 99,75 92,5 88,82 - 92 100 

BAND III 
R VI 178,5 175,25 181,75 174,5 170,82 - 174 182 
R VII 186,5 183,25 189,75 182,5 178,82 - 182 190 
R VIII 194,5 191,25 197,75 190,5 186,82 - 190 198 
R IX 202,5 199,25 205,75 198,5 194,82 - 198 206 
R X 210,5 207,25 213,75 206,5 202,82 - 206 214 
R XI 218,5 215,25 221,75 214,5 210,82 - 214 222 
R XII 226,5 223,25 229,75 222,5 218,82 - 222 230 

 
 
 

VHF STANDARD I - South Africa 
CH. C.F. V.C. S.C. L.L. V.C.-4.43 U.L. C.S. C.E. 

BAND III 
4 178,25 175,25 181,25 174 170,82 - 174 182 
5 186,25 183,25 189,25 182 178,82 - 182 190 
6 194,25 191,25 197,25 190 186,82 - 190 198 
7 202,25 199,25 205,25 198 194,82 - 198 206 
8 210,25 207,25 213,25 206 202,82 - 206 214 
9 218,25 215,25 221,25 214 210,82 - 214 222 
10 226,25 223,25 229,25 222 218,82 - 222 230 
11 234,25 231,25 237,25 230 226,82 - 230 238 

(12) 242,25 - - - - - 238 246 
13 250,25 247,25 253,25 246 242,82 - 246 254 
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VHF STANDARD I - Ireland 
CH. C.F. V.C. S.C. L.L. V.C.-4.43 U.L. C.S. C.E. 

BAND I 
I A 48,75 45,75 51,75 44,5 41,32 - 44,5 52,5 
I B 56,75 53,75 59,75 52,5 49,32 - 52,5 60,5 
I C 64.75 61,75 67,75 60,5 57,32 - 60,5 68,5 

BAND III 
I D 178,25 175,25 181,25 174 170,82 - 174 182 
I E 186,25 183,25 189,25 182 178,82 - 182 190 
I F 194,5 191,25 197,25 190 186,82 - 190 198 
I G 202,25 199,25 205,25 198 194,82 - 198 206 
I H 210,25 207,25 213,25 206 202,82 - 206 214 
I J 218,25 215,25 221,25 214 210,82 - 214 222 

 
 
 
 
 
 

VHF STANDARD K1 - French Overseas 
CH. C.F. V.C. S.C. L.L. V.C.-4.43 U.L. C.S. C.E. 

BAND III 
4 178,5 175,25 181,75 174,5 170,82 - 174 182 
5 186,5 183,25 189,75 182,5 178,82 - 182 190 
6 194,5 191,25 197,75 190,5 186,82 - 190 198 
7 202,5 199,25 205,75 198,5 194,82 - 198 206 
8 210,5 207,25 213,75 206,5 202,82 - 206 214 
9 218,5 215,25 221,75 214,5 210,82 - 214 222 

 
 
 
 
 
 

VHF STANDARD L - France 
CH. C.F. V.C. S.C. L.L. V.C.-4.43 U.L. C.S. C.E. 

BAND I 
A 44,5 47,75 41,25 41 43,32 - 41 49 
B 52,5 55,75 49,25 49 51,32 - 49 57 
C 60,5 63,75 57,25 57 59,32 - 57 65 
C1 57,25 60,5 54 53,75 56,07 - 53,75 61,75 

BAND III 
1 179,25 176 182,5 174,75 171,57 - 174,75 182,75 
2 187,25 184 190,5 182,75 179,57 - 182,75 190,75 
3 195,25 192 198,5 190,75 187,57 - 190,75 198,75 
4 203,25 200 206,5 198,75 195,57 - 198,75 206,75 
5 211,25 208 214,5 206,75 203,57 - 206,75 214,75 
6 219,25 216 222,5 214,75 211,57 - 214,75 222,75 
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VHF STANDARD M - Japan 
CH. C.F. V.C. S.C. L.L. V.C.-3.58 U.L. C.S. C.E. 

BAND II 
J 1 93,5 91,25 95,75 90,5 87,67 - 90 96 
J 2 99,5 97,25 101,75 96,5 93,67 - 96 102 
J 3 105,5 103,25 107,75 102,5 99,67 - 102 108 

BAND III 
J 4 173,5 171,25 175,75 170,5 167,67 - 170 176 
J 5 179,5 177,25 181,75 176,5 173,67 - 176 182 
J 6 185,5 183,25 187,75 182,5 179,67 - 182 188 
J 7 191,5 189,25 193,75 188,5 185,67 - 188 194 
J 8 195,5 193,25 197,75 192,5 189,67 - 192 198 
J 9 201,5 199,25 203,75 198,5 195,67 - 198 204 
J 10 207,5 205,25 209,75 204,5 201,67 - 204 210 
J 11 213,5 211,25 215,75 210,5 207,67 - 210 216 
J 12 219,5 217,25 221,75 216,5 213,67 - 216 222 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

VHF STANDARDS M,N - USA 
CH. C.F. V.C. S.C. L.L. V.C.-3.58 U.L. C.S. C.E. 

BAND I 
A 02 57,5 55,25 59,75 54,5 51,67 - 54 60 
A 03 63,5 61,25 65,75 60,5 57,67 - 60 66 
A 04 69,5 67,25 71,75 66,5 63,67 - 66 72 
A 05 79,5 77,25 81,75 76,5 73,67 - 76 82 
A 06 85,5 83,25 87,75 82,5 79,67 - 82 88 

BAND III 
A 07 177,5 175,25 179,75 174,5 171,67 - 174 180 
A 08 183,5 181,25 185,75 180,5 177,67 - 180 186 
A 09 189,5 187,25 191,75 186,5 183,67 - 186 192 
A 10 195,5 193,25 197,75 192,5 189,67 - 192 198 
A 11 201,5 199,25 203,75 198,5 195,67 - 198 204 
A 12 207,5 205,25 209,75 204,5 201,67 - 204 210 
A 13 213,5 211,25 215,75 210,5 207,67 - 210 216 
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